

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 20992 OF 2024**



Between:

1. Uppuluri Jitender, S/o.Subrahmanyam Aged 48 years, Occ Cultivation R/o.H.No.2-70/2, Ithampudi Village IragavaramMandal, West Godavari District Andhra Pradesh
2. Seethala Mangathayaru, W/o.Yedukondalu Aged 48 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.H.No.2-63/1 Ithampudi Village, IragavaramMandal, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh
3. Karri Jagannadha Reddy, S/o.Bhadradi Rami Reddy Aged 67 years, Occ Cultivation R/o.D.No.2-64 Ithampudi Village, IragavaramMandal, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh
4. Pappu Challa Reddy, S/o.Subbireddy Aged 80 years, Occ Cultivation R/o.H.No.2-66 Ithampudi Village, IragavaramMandal, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Roads and Buildings Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravati, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Executive Engineer, R & B Department, BhimavaramW.G.District, AP
3. The Deputy Executive Engineer, R & B Department, Tanuku, W.G.District Andhra Pradesh
4. The Assistant Engineer, R& B Department, Penugonda, W.G.District Andhra Pradesh

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a writ of mandamus declaring the Notice dt.17- 09-2024 issued by the 4th Respondent directing the petitioners to show cause why the constructions alleged to have been made by the petitioners by encroaching upon the R & B Road i.e. Marteru - Prakkilanka at Ithampudi Village, IrragavaramMandal, West Godavari District, AP, should not be removed, without any power or authority as highly illegal, arbitrary, contrary to law and also violative of Art. 19 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently to set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the notice dt. 17-09-2024 issued by the 4th respondent, Pending disposal of WP 20992 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 23.09.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri YASWANTH GADE Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR ROADS BUILDINGS for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“At request, list the matter after three (3) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.”

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ,


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. YASWANTH GADE Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ROADS BUILDINGS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 21/11/2024

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.20992 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

